

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

YONELL ALLUMS, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANDREW FREIFELD
*P.O. Box 3196
New York, NY 10008
(917) 553-6030*

JOHN P. ELWOOD
ANDREW T. TUTT
Counsel of Record
AMANDA CLAIRE HOOVER
REBECCA A. CARUSO
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional provisions involved	1
Statement of the case.....	1
Reasons for granting the petition	7
I. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong.....	9
II. The Issue Is Exceptionally Important	20
III. This Case Is The Right Vehicle To Resolve The Question Presented	25
Conclusion	27
Appendix A: Court of appeals summary order (June 4, 2021)	1a
Appendix B: District court judgment (June 13, 2018)	12a
Appendix C: Court of appeals order denying rehearing (Aug. 13, 2021)	24a
Appendix D: District court verdict sheet (Nov. 13, 2017)	26a
Appendix E: Superseding indictment (June 27, 2017)	33a
Appendix F: District court sentencing transcript (May 16, 2018).....	38a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	18
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 16, 21, 26
<i>Apprendi, Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	21
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	8
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	4, 10, 15, 16, 17, 21
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007)	15
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	23
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	12
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 948 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	12
<i>Lacy v. State</i> , 15 Wis. 13 (1862)	18
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	2, 8, 11, 12, 14, 26
<i>S. Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012)	8
<i>United States v. Allums</i> , 858 F. App'x 420 (2d Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>United States v. Ashqar</i> , 582 F.3d 819 (7th Cir. 2009)	15, 22

VI

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Baquedano</i> , 535 F. App'x 487 (6th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 808 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	3, 12, 13, 20, 22
<i>United States v. Benkahla</i> , 530 F.3d 300 (4th Cir.2008)	15, 22
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	1, 4, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 17
<i>United States v. Briggs</i> , 820 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 892 F.3d 385 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	20
<i>United States v. Butcher</i> , 377 F. App'x 628 (9th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>United States v. Canania</i> , 532 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 753 F.3d 1361 (8th Cir. 2014)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Dickel</i> , 294 F. App'x 16 (4th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 556 U.S. 1197 (2009)	13
<i>United States v. Dickel</i> , 294 F. App'x 16 (4th Cir.) (No. 08-9231), 2008 WL 2563430	12
<i>United States v. Faust</i> , 456 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>United States v. Fitch</i> , 659 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2011)	13, 22
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 763 F.3d 322 (3d Cir. 2014).....	15, 17

VII

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019)	19
<i>United States v. Hebert</i> , 813 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> 137 S. Ct. 37 (2016)	13
<i>United States v. Ibanga</i> , 271 F. App'x 298 (4th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 862 F.3d 365 (3rd Cir. 2017)	22
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 744 F.3d 1362 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 525 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2008)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Medina</i> , 642 F. App'x 59 (2d Cir. 2016)	15
<i>United States v. Mercado</i> , 474 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>United States v. Ray</i> , 699 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>United States v. Redcorn</i> , 528 F.3d 727 (10th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>United States v. Redd</i> , No. 06-60806, (5th Cir. 2009), 2009 WL 348831	22
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 919 F.3d 980 (6th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>United States v. S. Union Co.</i> , 630 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2010)	22
<i>United States v. Sabillon-Umana</i> , 772 F.3d 1328 (10th Cir. 2014)	3, 13, 20

VIII

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Setser</i> , 568 F.3d 482 (5th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>United States v. Shield</i> , 831 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 741 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997)	6
<i>United States v. White</i> , 551 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 556 U.S. 1215 (2009)	15
<i>United States v. White</i> , 551 U.S. 381 (6th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>United States v. Zapata</i> , 589 F.3d 475 (2009).....	15
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	24
Statutes	
18 U.S.C.	
§ 924(e)	17
§ 1341	17
§ 3553(a)	10, 17
§ 1343	17
§ 1344	17
§ 1831	17
§ 1864	17
§ 220	17
§ 227	17
§ 2312	17
§ 2322	17
§ 332	17

IX

Statutes—Continued	Page(s)
18 U.S.C.	
§ 471	17
§ 472	17
§ 473	17
§ 483	17
§ 485	17
§ 552	17
§ 641	17
§ 642	17
21 U.S.C.	
§ 841	17
Ga. Penal Code	
§ 4324 (1867)	19
§ 4325 (1867)	19
Petitions for Certiorari	
Pet., <i>Asaro v. United States</i> ,	
140 S. Ct. 1104 (2020) (19-107)	2, 23
Pet., <i>Daugerdas v. United States</i> ,	
138 S. Ct. 62 (2017) (16-1149)	2
Pet., <i>Osby v. United States</i> ,	
142 S. Ct. 97 (2021) (20-1693)	23
Other Authorities	
C. McCormick, <i>Evidence</i> § 321 (1954)	24
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Making Sense of</i>	
<i>Apprendi and Its Progeny</i> ,	
37 McGeorge L. Rev. 531 (2006)	3
J. Archbold, <i>Pleading and Evidence in</i>	
<i>Criminal Cases</i> (5th Am. Ed. 1846)	18
1 J. Bishop, <i>Criminal Procedure</i> §§ 80, 84 (2d	
ed. 1872)	18

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
John H. Langbein, <i>The English Criminal Trial Jury on the Eve of the French Revolution, in THE TRIAL JURY IN ENGLAND, FRANCE, GERMANY 1700-1900</i> (Antonio P. Schioppa ed., 1987)	18
3 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768)	18
4 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769)	24
